

No. 12-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2014

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN PEMBERLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ELIZABETH BENNET,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DEVIN DEBRUYN
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW vi

JURISDICTION vii

STANDARD OF REVIEW vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS2

ARGUMENT4

**I. GRADES ARE A FORM OF SYMBOLIC COMMUNICATION, AND THEREFORE
THEY ARE A PROTECTED FORM OF SPEECH4**

A. Grades are symbolic speech under this Court’s holding in *Spence*4

 i. The First Prong: Grades communicate a particularized message5

 ii. The Second Prong: A grade’s message will be understood by those who view it6

 iii. *Parate* extends the doctrine of symbolic communication to the academic setting6

B. Compelled speech is a violation of the First Amendment7

 i. The First Amendment protects the right to select a message’s content..... 7

 ii. *Parate* protected a professor from compelled speech.....8

**II. BECAUSE ASSIGNING A GRADE IS SPEECH BELONGING TO THE
PROFESSOR, SUCH AN ACT DESERVES PROTECTION UNDER THE DOCTRINE
OF ACADEMIC FREEDOM9**

A. The doctrine of academic freedom was abused by CSP, and if viewed in context clearly favors
Bennet10

 i. The policy behind the four essential freedoms concerns keeping academic pursuits free
 from restrictions11

ii. The four essential freedoms are rooted in academic grounds, and not collegiate athletics	11
B. CSP failed to provide valid justification for interfering with Bennet’s speech	12
C. The present case is distinguishable from cases where the courts have held that public employees speak as proxies of their employers	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
PRAYER.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	Page(s)
U.S. CONST. amend. I	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C.A. § 1983.....	2
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i>	
435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	15
<i>Brown v. Armenti</i>	
247 F.3d 69 (3rd Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay</i>	
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i>	
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	9
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i>	
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i>	
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7
<i>Parate v. Isibor</i>	
868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989)	4, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i>	
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	12, 13
<i>Spence v. Washington</i>	
418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i>	
354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	4, 9, 10, 11, 14

Wooley v. Maynard

430 U.S. 705 (1977).....4
